OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS
EX camera
CH EX 260-(##)-#-##-M##-#-##m
BA CH EX 260-IECEx-eng Rev3 2021
 2
Contents
1. ABOUT THESE INSTRUCTIONS    3
1.1 Symbols and guidance signs in these instructions 3

Dimensional sketch:
Figure 1: dimensional sketch of the camera
Type key:
Explosion protection:  II 2 G Ex db IIC T6 Gb
  II 2 D Ex tb IIIC T85°C Db
 Ambient temperature:    -30°C≤Ta≤+55°C
Test certificate: IECEx TUN 13.0023X
 TÜV 10 ATEX 381435 X
BA CH EX 260-IECEx-eng Rev3 2021
 6
Housing material: Stainless steel 1.4571 (AISI316Ti / SUS316TiTp),
stainless steel 1.4301 (AISI304 /V2a) powder-coated
Protection rating in
accordance with IEC 60529: IP 66/68(0,2bar, 30min)
Weight (without mounting foot): CH EX 260  →7.2kg
CH EX 260-WW →7.4kg
Please consult the manufacturer if operating conditions are non-standard.
3.2  Applications
The camera serves to monitor spaces and areas in explosive areas, of the
zones 1, 21, 2 and 22.
4. Installation
Transport and storage are only permitted in the original packaging.
4.1 Mounting
Direct mounting Mounting with D300AS mounting foot
Figure 2: direct mounting connecting dimensions Figure 3: connecting dimensions for mounting
with mounting foot
4.2 Electrical connection
The camera is delivered with a cable which is ready to connect. The connection to
the junction box (see point 8.2 of these instructions) is performed on-site and should
be carried out by suitably trained personnel.
Connecting cables
- Must be installed and connected in accordance with the applicable
installation regulations.
- Must be connected either outside the hazardous area or inside the hazardous
area in an enclosure with a suitable type of explosion protection.
- Must be permanently installed on site.
- Must have a strain relief.
- The camera is supplied via a permanently connected cable. The cable may
only be replaced or modified by the manufacturer.
4.3 Connection of the exterior equipotential bonding
An exterior equipotential bond must be made with the camera. The connector is
BA CH EX 260-IECEx-eng Rev3 2021
7
located on the rear of the camera and is marked accordingly.
The cable which is to be used must have a cross-section of 4 mm² and has a size 6 -
6 solderless terminal in accordance with DIN 46237 for connection to the camera.
For secure installation of the solderless terminal the following tool should be used:
- No. 10 6000 crimping pliers with crimping profile inserts no. 10 6010 from
CIMCO (www.cimco.de)
or
- crimping tool no. 97 21 215 from KNIPEX (www.knipex.de)
4.4 Set up and operation
Observe the following during installation and operation:
- National safety regulations
- National accident prevention regulations
- National fitting and installation regulations (e.g. IEC 60079-14)
- Generally recognized technical regulations
- Safety guidelines in these operating instructions
- Characteristic values on the locking screws
Any damage can invalidate the explosion protection
5. Maintenance
Observe the relevant national regulations for the country of use!
The camera may also not be opened for maintenance purposes, otherwise